
   
                                

   

     
   

 
     
 

     
   

   
     
   

     
   

   
     
   

   
       

 

 

                       

   

             

MDCR PREMIUMS 3 
Medicare Premiums: Medicare Part A Premium Beneficiaries and Amounts, by Area of Residence, Calendar Year 2016 

Area of Residence 

Total Part A 
Premium Number 
of Beneficiaries 

Total Part A 
Premium Amount 

Part A Standard 
Base Premium 
Number of 
Beneficiaries 

Part A Standard 
Base Premium 

Amount 

Part A Reduced 
Base Premium 
Number of 
Beneficiaries 

Part A Reduced 
Base Premium 

Amount 

Penalty Addition 
Number of 

Beneficiaries1 
Penalty Addition 

Amount 

All Areas 685,154 $3,261,900,051 625,451 $3,084,722,688 59,703 $161,914,762 32,125 $15,262,601 

United States 684,977 3,261,085,488 625,304 3,083,997,273 59,673 161,832,950 32,109 15,255,265 

Alabama 2,031 $9,500,024 1,755 $8,653,194 276 $748,738 210 $98,092 

Alaska 667 3,102,572 582 2,867,958 85 230,520 * † 

Arizona 2,455 11,530,120 2,146 10,585,305 309 838,460 229 106,355 

Arkansas 2,791 12,908,858 2,402 11,847,486 388 1,053,386 16 7,986 

California 188,274 912,167,024 176,844 872,196,663 11,429 30,995,900 18,747 8,974,461 

Colorado 821 3,706,646 648 3,193,470 174 471,210 93 41,966 

Connecticut 2,255 10,650,102 2,016 9,942,912 239 648,846 128 58,344 

Delaware 546 2,570,761 487 2,399,829 59 159,782 23 11,150 

District of Columbia 1,107 5,079,677 927 4,573,608 180 487,934 37 18,135 

Florida 87,132 413,981,321 79,844 393,790,608 7,288 19,765,056 902 425,657 

Georgia 2,062 9,720,293 1,829 9,020,628 233 631,444 147 68,221 

Hawaii 3,416 16,124,969 3,082 15,198,369 334 905,582 45 21,018 

Idaho 557 2,570,270 475 2,341,056 83 223,740 12 5,474 

Illinois 5,329 24,949,595 4,681 23,088,336 648 1,756,472 226 104,787 

Indiana 1,821 8,398,257 1,551 7,651,176 269 730,206 38 16,875 

Iowa 2,443 11,355,308 2,126 10,483,377 318 861,964 21 9,967 

Kansas 665 3,156,752 598 2,950,569 66 179,670 56 26,513 

Kentucky 1,576 7,428,298 1,404 6,923,295 172 465,786 85 39,217 

Louisiana 8,640 39,829,047 7,372 36,358,704 1,268 3,439,720 66 30,623 

Maine 213 945,857 162 796,518 51 138,764 24 10,575 

Maryland 15,374 73,285,012 14,194 70,003,164 1,181 3,201,742 166 80,106 

Massachusetts 28,185 134,116,024 25,965 128,061,024 2,219 6,019,058 76 35,942 

Michigan 21,024 99,086,281 18,924 93,334,812 2,100 5,694,296 125 57,173 

Minnesota 9,311 44,685,169 8,741 43,112,256 569 1,544,258 60 28,655 

Mississippi 4,996 23,094,379 4,295 21,184,995 700 1,899,530 21 9,854 

Missouri 1,566 7,490,576 1,421 7,010,427 145 393,014 183 87,135 

Montana 656 2,999,383 547 2,696,160 110 297,190 14 6,033 

Nebraska 103 473,400 † † † † * † 

Nevada 5,279 24,906,528 4,750 23,427,411 529 1,435,326 97 43,791 
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New Hampshire 171 781,452 140 688,425 32 85,880 15 7,147 

New Jersey 18,172 89,224,388 16,846 83,085,294 1,326 3,595,434 5,301 2,543,660 

New Mexico 520 2,375,448 424 2,089,113 96 261,030 56 25,305 

New York 102,299 485,175,598 93,502 461,152,275 8,797 23,857,916 354 165,407 

North Carolina 10,091 47,255,887 8,942 44,103,177 1,148 3,114,280 81 38,430 

North Dakota 47 214,541 † † * † * † 

Ohio 9,041 42,713,597 7,770 38,320,818 1,271 3,446,952 2,124 945,827 

Oklahoma 2,394 11,074,903 2,056 10,141,014 338 916,882 36 17,007 

Oregon 6,637 31,387,351 6,015 29,665,158 622 1,686,864 76 35,329 

Pennsylvania 30,517 143,065,362 27,125 133,778,445 3,392 9,199,104 188 87,813 

Rhode Island 1,104 5,158,407 973 4,796,370 132 357,080 * † 

South Carolina 1,664 7,772,500 1,454 7,170,306 210 569,294 71 32,900 

South Dakota 1,230 5,815,108 1,115 5,498,769 115 311,654 * † 

Tennessee 7,245 33,500,470 6,227 30,713,208 1,018 2,759,912 59 27,350 

Texas 51,748 241,826,324 45,604 224,916,873 6,145 16,664,110 522 245,341 

Utah 164 738,212 127 628,008 37 100,118 22 10,086 

Vermont 512 2,338,198 427 2,104,731 85 230,294 * † 

Virginia 6,342 30,732,033 5,872 28,961,937 469 1,272,606 1,032 497,490 

Washington 23,446 111,932,784 21,740 107,219,214 1,706 4,627,802 182 85,768 

West Virginia 3,918 18,188,566 3,404 16,789,350 514 1,394,646 * † 

Wisconsin 6,240 29,165,352 5,499 27,119,424 742 2,010,948 75 34,980 

Wyoming 183 836,506 152 748,842 31 84,298 * † 

Territories, Possessions, and Other 

Puerto Rico 62 $280,583 50 $247,422 12 $31,188 * † 

U.S. Territories2 18 87,216 † † * † * † 

Foreign Countries 50 232,276 † † * † * † 

Unknown 47 214,488 † † * † * † 

* Counts between 1 and 10 have been suppressed because of CMS rules to protect the privacy of beneficiaries. 

† Counts have been cross-suppressed to prevent the recalculaƟon of suppressed counts between 1 and 10. 

1 Penalty Addition beneficiaries are also counted as either Part A Standard Base Premium beneficiaries or Part A Reduced Base Premium beneficiaries. 
2 Includes Virgin Islands, American Samoa, Guam, and Northern Mariana Islands. The U.S. Territories are combined in this table to protect the privacy of beneficiaries. 

NOTES: Excludes Part A premium-terminated beneficiaries. Data are based on a person-year methodology. Counts and amounts may not sum to totals because of rounding. 

SOURCE: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of Enterprise Data and Analytics, Chronic Conditions Data Warehouse. 
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